

4TH CIVIL No. D075723
COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

CARLSBAD POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, et al.
Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

CITY OF CARLSBAD, et al.
Respondents and Respondents;

SCRIPPS MEDIA, INC., d/b/a KGTV-TV, et al.
Intervenors and Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE
SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Hon. Eddie C. Sturgeon
Case No. 37-2019-00005450-CU-WM-CTL

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS AND APPELLANTS**

*Katie Townsend (SBN 254321)

**Counsel of Record*

Bruce D. Brown**

Lin Weeks**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

*** Of counsel*

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

**TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF
THE FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE:**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press respectfully requests leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Intervenor and Appellants Scripps Media, Inc., The San Diego Union-Tribune, LLC, KFMB-TV, LLC, KNSD (NBC7), KPBS Public Broadcasting, Voice of San Diego, the American Civil Liberties Union of San Diego & Imperial Counties, and Flora Rivera. The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press has previously appeared as *amicus curiae* in numerous cases involving access to public records under state and federal law in courts around the country, including in California.

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Mandatory fee shifting is necessary to ensure judicial enforcement of the public’s right of access to government records. 8

 A. Mandatory fee shifting is integral to the CPRA’s effectiveness. 8

 B. Awarding fees in reverse-CPRA actions will discourage obstructive litigation that undermines the public’s right to prompt access to government information. 12

II. Appellants are entitled to seek attorneys’ fees in this case. 13

 A. The Media Intervenors are entitled to reasonable fees under the CPRA if they prevail against the Remaining Agencies. 13

 B. Appellants are entitled to reasonable fees from the Unions under California’s private attorneys general statute. 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 20

PROOF OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belth v. Garamendi</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 896	9
<i>Bruce v. Gregory</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 666	15
<i>City of Los Angeles (Los Angeles Department of Water and Power) v. Metropolitan Water District of Southern California</i> Order, Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2016, No. BS157056	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Metropolitan Water District of Southern California</i> (2019) Cal. Ct. App., Nov. 19, 2019, No. B272169, 2019 WL 6123675.....	10, 12
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 2 Cal.5th 608	15
<i>Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of National City</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1385	9
<i>Filarsky v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 419.....	6, 13
<i>Galbiso v. Orosi Pub. Util. Dist.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1063	8, 13
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553.....	18
<i>Law Offices of Marc Grossman v. Victor Elementary School Dist.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1010.....	9
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 59.....	15
<i>Los Cerritos Community Newspaper Group v. Water Replenishment District of Southern California</i> (2016) Order, Super. Ct., Los Angeles County, 2016, Nos. BS160594, BS160827	13
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1250.....	14
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 589	15
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Association v. City of Pasadena</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 147	10, 16
<i>Robinson v. City of Chowchilla</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App. 382	17
<i>Serrano v. Unruh</i> (1982) 32 Cal. 3d 621	17
<i>Sukumar v. City of San Diego</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 451	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 15

Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.5 8, 17

Gov. Code § 6250 6

Gov. Code § 6259 6, 13

Other Authorities

David Cuillier, *Bigger Stick, Better Compliance? Testing Strength of Public Records Statutes on Agency Transparency in the United States* (2019) 6th Global Conference on Transparency Research..... 9

Elizabeth Grieco et al., *About a Third of Large U.S. Newspapers Have Suffered Layoffs Since 2017*, Pew Res. Ctr. (July 23, 2018)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)..... 15

Hooper & Davis, *A Tiger with No Teeth: The Case for Fee Shifting in State Public Records Law* (2014) 79 Mo. L. Rev. 949 9

Penelope Muse Abernathy, *California: The Expanding News Desert*, U. of N.C. Ctr for Innovation & Sustainability in Local Media..... 11

S.R. Rep. No. 89–813 (1966)..... 15
